

Kathleen L. Wilde, OSB No. 971053
kwilde@disabilityrightsoregon.org
James A. Wrigley, OSB No. 904134
jwrigley@disabilityrightsoregon.org
Theodore E. Wenk, OSB No. 001239
ted@disabilityrightsoregon.org
DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON
620 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 243-2081
Fax: (503) 243-1738
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL APPEAR ON SIGNATURE PAGE]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

**PAULA LANE; ANDRES PANIAGUA;
ELIZABETH HARRAH; ANGELA KEHLER;
GRETCHEN CASON; LORI ROBERTSON;
SPARKLE GREEN; and ZAVIER KINVILLE,**

on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated, and

**UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY OF OREGON
AND S.W. WASHINGTON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, Governor of the State of
Oregon; **ERINN KELLEY-SIEL**, Director of the
Oregon Department of Human Services; **MARY
LEE FAY**, Administrator of the Office of
Developmental Disability Services; **STEPHAINE
PARRISH TAYLOR**, Administrator of the Office
of Vocational Rehabilitation Services,

all in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:12-cv-00138-ST

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATION

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. STANDARDS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION	3
IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A).....	5
A. The Class Is So Numerous That Joinder of All Members Is Impractical	5
B. Members of the Class Share Common Questions of Law and Fact	8
C. The Claims or Defenses of the Named Representatives Are Typical of the Class.....	15
D. The Class Representatives Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interest of the Class	18
(1) Qualifications of Counsel	18
(2) Adequacy of the Named Representatives	19
V. THE DEFENDANTS HAVE ACTED OR REFUSED TO ACT ON GROUNDS GENERALLY APPLICABLE TO THE CLASS, MAKING FINAL INJUNCTIVE OR DECLARATORY RELIEF APPROPRIATE	20
VI. DISABILITY RIGHTS OREGON, MILLER NASH LLP, PERKINS COIE LLP, AND THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(G).....	22
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	5
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	8
<i>Appleyard v. Wallace</i> , 754 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Armstead v. Pingree</i> , 629 F. Supp. 273 (M.D. Fla. 1986).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert denied</i> , 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	13
<i>Ass'n for Disabled Americans v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3rd Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Beebe v. Pacific Realty Trust</i> , 99 F.R.D. 60 (D. Or. 1983)	8
<i>Boulet v. Cellucci</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Mass. 2000).....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8-9
<i>Carpenter v. Davis</i> , 424 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1970).....	6
<i>Christina A. ex rel. Jennifer A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 197 F.R.D. 664 (D. S.D. 2000).....	12

<i>Colon v. Wagner</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2006).....	9
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , 272 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mass. 2011)	10, 13, 18
<i>Crawford v. Honig</i> , 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18-19
<i>Curtis v. Commissioner, Maine Dep't. of Human Servs.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 339 (D. Me. 1994)	11
<i>D.G. ex. Rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>D.L. v. District of Columbia</i> , 2011 WL 5559927 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2011)	11
<i>Elliot v. Weinberger</i> , 564 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1977), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	20
<i>Fields v. Maram</i> , 2004 WL 1879997 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2004)	11
<i>Gagnon v. Comm'r. New Hampshire Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 1999 WL 813953 (D.N.H. Aug. 31, 1999).....	12
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	15-16, 19
<i>George Lussier Enterprises, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 920060 (D.N.H. Aug. 3, 2001)	11
<i>Gete v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4, 20
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	11
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 479 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964).....	7

<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Ikonen v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 258 (S.D. Cal. 1988).....	6
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project of Los Angeles County Federation of Labor v. INS</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Computer Memories Securities Lit.</i> , 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	6
<i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Jane B. v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 64 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	6
<i>Jones v. Shalala</i> , 64 F.3d 510 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Jordan v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 810 (1982).....	Passim
<i>Koster v. Perales</i> , 108 F.R.D. 46 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	7
<i>Lightbourn v. County of El Paso</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2nd Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner and Smith</i> , 2012 WL 592745 (7th Cir. Feb. 24, 2012).....	14
<i>Medearis v. Oregon Teamster Employers Trust</i> , 2008 WL 4534108 (D. Or. Oct. 1, 2008).....	12
<i>Milonas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Mulligan v. Choice Mortgage Corp. USA</i> , 1998 WL 544431 (D.N.H. Aug. 11, 1998).....	10

<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>N. Am. Acceptance v. Arnall, Golden & Gregory</i> , 593 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>National Ass'n. of Radiation Survivors v. Walters</i> , 111 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	6
<i>Neff v. VIA Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 179 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	17
<i>Parra v. Bashas</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Rancourt v. Concannon</i> , 207 F.R.D. 14 (D. Maine 2002)	16
<i>Raymond v. Rowland</i> , 220 F.R.D. 173 (D. Conn. 2004)	7, 11
<i>Risinger v. Concannon</i> , 201 F.R.D. 16 (D. Me. 2001)	7, 12, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)	Passim
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 1999 WL 34815562 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 1999)	12
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Sacora v. Thomas</i> , 2009 WL 4639635 (D. Or. Dec. 2, 2009)	18, 21
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Sorenson v. Concannon</i> , 893 F. Supp. 1469 (D. Or. 1994)	4
<i>Staley v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 00-cv-78 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2000)	Passim
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 15

<i>Van Meter v. Harvey</i> , 272 F.R.D. 274 (D. Me. 2011)	7, 9
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	11, 13
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	4, 8, 20, 22
<i>Westcott v. Califano</i> , 460 F. Supp. 737 (D. Mass. 1978)	6, 9
<i>Wilcox Development Co. v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 97 F.R.D. 440 (D. Or. 1983)	4-5
<i>Yaffe v. Powers</i> , 454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972)	6, 20

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794 (“The Rehabilitation Act”)	Passim
Americans With Disabilities Act (“ADA”)	Passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	Passim
Federal Rules Advisory Committee (1966 Amendment)	21
The Medicaid Act	23
The Nursing Home Reform Amendments Act	23
United States Constitution	16
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3B Moore’s Federal Practice 23.0 [10-2] (2d ed. 1969)	6
William B. Rubenstein, 1 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3:20 (5 th ed. 2011)	13, 16
William B. Rubenstein, 7 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 23:10 (4 th ed. 2011)	4
